Treatment C E C/E ΔC ΔE ΔC/ΔE

Mean cost
per patient

Mean QALYs
per patient

Mean cost
per QALY

Delta
cost

Delta
QALYs

ICER
QALYs

Untreated €3,461 0.611 €5,667
TDF/FTC + RPv
(single-tablet regimen)

€7,417 0.900 €8,238 €3,957 0.290 €13,655

TDF/FTC + RPv €7,861 0.889 €8,842 €4,401 0.278 €15,803

TDF/FTC + EFv €7,803 0.879 €8,877 €4,343 0.268 €16,181

ABC/3TC + EFv €7,777 0.865 €8,987 €4,317 0.255 €16,945

TDF/FTC + ATv/r €9,536 0.886 €10,760 €6,076 0.276 €22,045

ABC/3TC + ATv/r €9,460 0.876 €10,802 €6,000 0.265 €22,631

TDF/FTC + DRv/r €9,462 0.871 €10,866 €6,001 0.260 €23,069

TDF/FTC + RAL €11,028 0.906 €12,175 €7,568 0.295 €25,637

Abbreviations: QALYs, quality-adjusted life years; TDF, tenofovir; FTC, emtricitabine; RPv, rilpivirine; EFv, efavirenz; ATv, atazanavir; DRv, darunavir; RAL, raltegravir;
ABC, abacavir; 3TC, lamivudine; r, ritonavir.

Table 5 Results of one-way sensitivity analyses

Treatment Incremental cost-effectiveness ratio

Base
case

HAART
cost
-10%

HAART
cost
+10%

Other
costs
-10%

Other
costs
+10%

Response
rate
-10%

Response
rate
+10%

Adverse
events
-10%

Adverse
events
+10%

TDF/FTC + RPv
(single-tablet regimen)

€13,655 €11,202 €16,107 €13,675 €13,635 €14,713 €12,821 €13,720 €13,590

TDF/FTC + RPv €15,803 €13,185 €18,421 €15,741 €15,865 €17,070 €14,802 €15,746 €15,859

TDF/FTC + EFv €16,181 €13,548 €18,814 €16,079 €16,283 €17,407 €15,219 €16,100 €16,262

ABC/3TC + EFv €16,945 €14,375 €19,516 €16,691 €17,200 €18,305 €15,878 €16,736 €17,154

TDF/FTC + ATv/r €22,045 €18,835 €25,255 €21,947 €22,143 €23,595 €20,817 €21,973 €22,116

ABC/3TC + ATv/r €22,631 €19,472 €25,790 €22,393 €22,869 €24,388 €21,239 €22,366 €22,897

TDF/FTC + DRv/r €23,069 €19,787 €26,352 €22,930 €23,209 €24,947 €21,574 €22,947 €23,191

TDF/FTC + RAL €25,637 €22,069 €29,205 €25,578 €25,696 €27,289 €24,569 €25,647 €25,627

Abbreviations: HAART, highly active antiretroviral therapy; TDF, tenofovir; FTC, emtricitabine; RPv, rilpivirine; EFv, efavirenz; ATv, atazanavir; DRv, darunavir;
RAL, raltegravir; ABC, abacavir; 3TC, lamivudine; r, ritonavir.

for each regimen, in comparison to the no-treatment option,

from the point of view of the Italian SSN. Such comparisons

were carried out with the help of a Markov decision model

over a 10-year time horizon. The model estimated QALYs

as  outcomes and direct health costs (drugs, medical exami-

nations, hospitalizations, tests, and so on) as costs; these

costs were attributed a value based on prices and rates as